

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,		)
		)
Plaintiff,		)
		)
ANACOSTIA RIVERKEEPER, INC.,		)
ANACOSTIA WATERSHED SOCIETY,	No. 1:11-cv-00282 (BAH)	)
and NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE		)
COUNCIL, INC.		)
		)
Proposed Plaintiff-Intervenors,	ORAL HEARING REQUESTED	)
		)
v.		)
		)
POTOMAC ELECTRIC POWER CO.,		)
and PEPCO ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,		)
		)
Defendants.		)
<hr/>		)

**MOTION TO INTERVENE AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Aaron Colangelo (DC Bar No. 468448)  
Jared J. Thompson (DC Bar No. 1004120)  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
Phone: 202-289-2376  
Fax: 415-795-4799  
acolangelo@nrdc.org  
jared.thompson@nrdc.org

Counsel for Proposed Plaintiff-Intervenors

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

I. The Pepco Benning Road Service Center..... 2

II. The Anacostia River ..... 3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

I. The District’s hazardous waste cleanup suit against Pepco ..... 4

II. The stalled remedial investigation and feasibility study ..... 6

III. The parties’ remaining tasks under the consent decree..... 8

ARGUMENT.....10

I. Environmental Plaintiffs are entitled to intervene.....11

A. Environmental Plaintiffs have standing.....12

B. The motion to intervene is timely .....14

C. Environmental Plaintiffs have a significant interest in the prompt assessment and remediation of toxic contamination in the Anacostia River.....15

D. Environmental Plaintiffs’ ability to protect their interests has been impaired by the disposition of this action and will be further impeded if they are unable to intervene.....16

E. No other party adequately represents Environmental Plaintiffs’ interests.....17

F. If not granted leave to intervene as of right, Environmental Plaintiffs should be granted permissive intervention, or the Court should treat this motion as a further amicus submission .....18

II. The Court should direct the parties to complete the consent decree work by a date certain, to effectuate the parties’ intent and to prevent injustice .....19

A. The Court should enter an order setting binding deadlines for the parties to complete the consent decree work and requiring quarterly status reports .....19

- B. The parties' reasons for their repeated delays are inadequate .....23
- C. The parties may propose reasonable deadlines for the Court to order .....25

CONCLUSION .....26

REQUEST FOR HEARING.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alberti v. Klevenhagen*,  
46 F.3d 1347 (5th Cir. 1995).....22

*Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Buffalo, N.Y. & Vicinity v. Downtown Devel., Inc.*,  
448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....13

*David C. v. Leavitt*,  
242 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2001) .....21

*Defs. of Wildlife v. Perciasepe*,  
714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....12

*Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.*,  
146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....18

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 12, 13, 14

\* *Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton*,  
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 11, 15, 17

*In re Pearson*,  
990 F.2d 653 (1st Cir. 1993) .....22

*Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Intern., Inc.*,  
399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005).....14

*Johnson v. Robinson*,  
987 F.2d 1043 (4th Cir. 1993).....21

*Jones v. Prince George’s County*,  
348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 11, 15

*Juan F. v. Weicker*,  
37 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1994).....22

*Mass. v. Envtl. Prot. Agency*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....14

\* *Me. People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.*,  
471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006) ..... 13, 16

*New York v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 531 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2008) .....21

*Nuesse v. Camp*,  
 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....17

*Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.*,  
 913 F.2d 64 (3rd Cir. 1990) .....14

\* *Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail*,  
 502 U.S. 367 (1992) ..... 20, 21, 22

*Thompson v. HUD*,  
 404 F.3d 821 (4th Cir. 2005).....20

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers*,  
 404 U.S. 528 (1972) .....17

*United Nuclear Corp. v. Cannon*,  
 696 F.2d 141 (1st Cir. 1982) .....15

*United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 12, 15

*United States v. City of Miami*,  
 2 F.3d 1497 (11th Cir. 1993).....22

*United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.*,  
 391 U.S. 244 (1968) ..... 19, 20, 21

*United States v. W. Elec. Co.*,  
 46 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 19, 21

*Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Reliable Limousine Serv., LLC*,  
 985 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2013) .....20

*Williams & Humbert Ltd. v. W. & H. Trade Marks (Jersey) Ltd.*,  
 840 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(2)(E).....11

58 D.C. Reg. 001148 (Feb. 4, 2011)..... 4

RULES OF COURT

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)..... 11, 15, 17  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....18  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)..... 20, 21, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 98-284 (1983).....11  
11 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2961 (1994).....21
